acquisition); and

  •   the issuance of 17,500 shares of our Series A-2 preferred stock
and the Series A-2 Warrant for an aggregate purchase price of

$175.0 million; and

•   on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the pro forma adjustments set forth above and the sale and
issuance by us of 10,000,000

shares of our common stock in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, and the application of such proceeds as described in the section entitled
“Use of Proceeds.”

54

424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1643615/000119312520197789/d792332d424b4.htm[7/27/2020 8:01:15 AM]

Table of Contents

You should read this table together with the information in this prospectus in the sections
entitled “Use of Proceeds,” “Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Information,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of
Operations,” “Description of Capital Stock” and “Description of Certain Indebtedness” and with the audited consolidated financial statements and
the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   As of March 31, 2020

   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Cash(1)   $ 1,047   $ 37,264   $ 41,365

Debt
Term Loan Facility(2)   47,500   175,000   175,000
Revolving Line of Credit(2)   110,681   25,000   25,000
Capital Leases   4,121   4,121   4,121
Other Leases   8   8   8
Equipment Line of Credit   3,605   3,605   3,605
Less: Deferred Debt Issuance Costs   (1,028)   (4,449)   (4,449)

Total debt   164,887   203,285   203,285
Redeemable Series A-1 Preferred Stock $0.0001 par value - authorized, issued and outstanding
shares: 12,000

at March 31, 2020   134,237
Convertible and Redeemable Series A-2 Preferred Stock $0.0001 par value - authorized, issued
and

outstanding shares: 17,500   149,903   149,903
Stockholders’ (deficit) equity:

Common stock, par value $0.000004 per share, as of March 31, 2020: actual, authorized 25,000,000
shares, issued and outstanding 8,370,107 shares; pro forma, 190,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding
10,912,422 shares; pro forma, as adjusted, authorized 190,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding
20,912,422 shares(3)

Additional paid in capital   33,888   79,642   229,642
Accumulated deficit   (105,652)   (107,586)   (109,322)
Other comprehensive loss   (3)   (3)   (3)

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (71,767)   (27,947)   120,317